Transaction

584,500,000 shares

Par value THB 0.50 per share

(2) Board of Directors Expected to Be Post-Acquisition Transaction

No.

Directors Expected to Be

Post-Acquisition Transaction

Position

1. Mr. Thakol Nunthirapakorn Chairman and Indepent director

2. Mr. Wirat Sukchai  Director

3. Mr. Parkphum Wongpaitoon Director

4. Mrs. Sirima Iamsakulrat Director

5. Mrs. Valeeratn Chuerboonchai Director

6. Mr. Wasan Nantakwang * Director

7. Mr. Thammanoon Tripetchr * Director

Enclosure 1

12

No.

Directors Expected to Be

Post-Acquisition Transaction

Position

8. Dr. Sothitorn Mallikamas Indepent director

9. Ms. Voranuch Supaibulpipat Indepent director

10. Mr. Supot Tiarawut * Indepent director

Remark: *The Company has proposed the matter on the increase of the Company’s number of directors

from 7 to 10 directors by appointing 2 executive directors, i.e. Mr. Wasan Nantakwang and Mr.

Thammanoon Tripetchr, and 1 independent director, i.e. Mr. Supot Tiarawut, to the general

meeting of shareholders of the Company for consideration and approval.

(3) Shareholding Structure of the Company Before and After the Acquisition Transaction

According to the Company’s list of shareholders as of May 13, 2016

No. Name of Shareholders

Pre-Acquisition

Transaction

Number of Shares to be

Allocated to CM’s

Shareholders

Post-Acquisition

Transaction3/ 4/

Number of

Shares

(Shares)

Percentage

Number of

Shares

(Shares)

Percentage

Number of

Shares

(Shares)

Percentage

1 Charnnarong Family 1/

 Mrs. Sirima Iamsakulrat 5/ 35,067,520 10.02 28,777,921  12.27 63,845,441 10.92

 Mr. Jain Charnnarong 33,970,700 9.71 63,258,440  26.98 97,229,140 16.63

 Nice Noble Limited 6/ 33,020,000 9.43  40,296,475  17.18 73,316,475 12.54

 Ms. Nopporn Charnnarong 287,200  0.08 28,777,944  12.27 29,065,144 4.97

 Mr. Harn Charnnarong 1,000,000  0.29 - - 1,000,000 0.17

 Mrs. Prayoonsri Charnnarong 933,900  0.27 - -  933,900 0.16

Total shares held by Charnnarong

Family 1/ 104,279,320  29.79 161,110,780 68.70 265,390,100 45.40

2 Sukchai Family 1/

 Mr. Wirat Sukchai 86,568,488 24.73 - - 86,568,488 14.81

 Ms. Nopparat Sukchai 13,000,000  3.71 - - 13,000,000 2.22

 Mr. Wiroj Sukchai 1,730,000 0.49 - - 1,730,000  0.30

 Mr. Wisut Sukchai 73,000  0.02 - - 73,000 0.01

Total shares held by Sukchai Family 101,371,488 28.94 - - 101,371,488 17.34

3 Tripetchr Family 1/

 Mr. Thammanoon Tripetchr 5,026,580 1.44 15,815,862 6.74 20,842,442 3.57

 Ms. Tharada Tripetchr - 0.00 7,504,024 3.20 7,504,024 1.28

Total shares held by Tripetchr Family 1/ 5,026,580 1.44 23,319,886 - 28,346,466 4.85

4 Mr. Wasan Nantakwang - 0.00 28,140,000 12.00 28,140,000 4.82

5 Ms. Panudda Thongliem - 0.00 14,832,149 6.33 14,832,149 2.54

6 Mr. Pracha Prompornchai 10,994,241 3.14 - - 10,994,241 1.88

7 Mrs. Valeeratn Chuerboonchai 6,051,636 1.73 2,328,481 0.99  8,380,117 1.43

Enclosure 1

13

No. Name of Shareholders

Pre-Acquisition

Transaction

Number of Shares to be

Allocated to CM’s

Shareholders

Post-Acquisition

Transaction3/ 4/

Number of

Shares

(Shares)

Percentage

Number of

Shares

(Shares)

Percentage

Number of

Shares

(Shares)

Percentage

8 Ms. Urairat Harnthaveepat 6,682,844  1.91 -  -  6,682,844 1.14

9 Mr. Pramuan Chootikamol 6,606,500 1.89 - -  6,606,500 1.13

10 Ms. Ornapa Chootikamol 6,500,000 1.86  -  6,500,000 1.11

11 Mr. Parkphum Wongpaitoon  3,838,000  1.10  2,663,925 1.14  6,501,925 1.11

12 Mrs. Leena Rajitrattanaying  4,000,000 1.14 - -  4,000,000 0.68

13 Mr. Chaiwat Taepaisitpong 3,860,700 1.10 -  - 3,860,700 0.66

14 Mr. Rattana Mukhariwattananon 3,341,760 0.95 - - 3,341,760 0.57

15 Ms. Aurarin Chanyawongsak 17,728 0.01  2,104,780 0.90  2,122,508 0.36

Other shareholders of the Company 87,429,203 24.98 - - 87,429,203 14.96

Total 350,000,000 100.00 234,500,000 100.00 584,500,000 100.00

Remark:

1/ These shareholders are grouped based on their family name but they are not considered persons pursuant to Section 258 or

concert parties, except Mr. Harn Charnnarong, Mrs. Prayoonsri Charnnarong and Nice Noble Limited who are persons pursuant

to Section 258 and/or concert parties.  These 3 persons hold 9.99 percent of the total issued shares in the Company prior to the

Acquisition Transaction and will hold 12.87 percent of the Company’s total issued shares after the Acquisition Transaction.

2/ 234,500,000 newly issued ordinary shares of the Company to be allocated to CM’s shareholders in proportion to their